

16-2946, 16-2949

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,
Defendant-Appellee

and

ARTHUR HOUSE, JOHN W. BETKOSKI, III, and MICHAEL CARON, in their
Official Capacity as Commissioners of the Connecticut Public Utilities
Regulatory Authority,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut
Nos. 3:15-cv-00608, 3:16-cv-00508
Hon. Charles S. Haight, Jr.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

Thomas Melone, Esq.
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
77 Water Street, 8th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

October 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Defendants Have Not Asserted Any Harm To Them Or The
Public Interest If The Injunction Is Issued 1

II. The Defendants’ Opposition Confirms That Allco Satisfies The
Irreparable Harm Criteria..... 3

III. Allco Has Standing To Challenge Defendants’ Actions..... 3

IV. Allco Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 5, 6
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sorah</i> , 163 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>La. Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	3, 5, 8
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016)	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Sessoms v. Grounds</i> , 776 F.3d 615 (9 th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4, 5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 791a	1
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) (FPA Section 3(17)(C))	2
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) (FPA Section 201(b)(1))	8, 10
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (PURPA Section 210)	2, 3
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2))	3, 4, 6
16 U.S.C. § 824e (FPA Section 206)	8
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117	1
C.G.S. §§16a-3f, -3g	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.203	2
Fed. R. App. P 8(a)(1)(C)	1
